GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *335
TO BE ANSWERED ON 9" AUGUST, 2018

DESALINATION PLANTS AT MAJOR PORTS

*335. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:
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(a) whether the Government proposes to install plants at three Major Ports-Paradip, Ennore and Chidambaranar- to recycle and desalinate sea water into potable water;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the details of the expenditure estimated to be incurred on these plants; and

(d) the extent to which the demand for drinking water can be met along with the details of areas likely to benefit as a result thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF SHIPPING
(SHRI NITIN GADKARI)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *335 TO BE ANSWERED ON 9™ AUGUST, 2018
RAISED BY SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH REGARDING “DESALINATION
PLANTS AT MAJOR PORTS".

(a) & (b) Yes, Madam. Desalination plants are proposed to be installed at Paradip (Odisha), Kamarajar (Ennore, Tamilnadu) and V.O. Chidambaranar (Thoothukudi, Tamilnadu) ports with installed capacity of 10 Million Litre Per Day (MLD), 1 MLD and 5 MLD respectively.

(c) To prepare feasibility report of the proposed desalination plants consultants are being appointed by the respective ports. The estimates of the cost involved in setting up of the plants would be known after the feasibility report is available.

(d) With the setting up of the proposed plants potable water demand of the 3 ports and nearby villages would also be met.
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